 1
EFFECTS OF EDGE-STIFFENED CIRCULAR HOLES ON THE
WEB CRIPPLING STRENGTH OF COLD-FORMED STEEL
CHANNEL SECTIONS  UNDER ONE-FLANGE LOADING
CONDITIONS
Asraf Uzzamana, James B.P Limb, David Nasha, Ben Youngc
a Department of Mechanical and Aerospace Engineering, The University of Strathclyde, 75 Montrose Street, Glasgow G1 1XJ
b Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of Auckland, New Zealand

Web holes
ratio, A (a/h)
Diameter of circular
web holes, a (mm)
Web holes distance
ratio, X (x/h)
Distance of the web
holes to the near edge of
the bearing plate, x (mm)
FEA load per web, PFEA
(kN)
Web holes edge-stiffener
length ratio, Q (q/h)
Q0.04 Q0.06 Q0.08
IOF 240-N50-A0 233.39 1.97 0.0 0.0 0 0.00 16.20 16.20 16.20
IOF 240-N50-X0.2-A0.4 233.39 1.97 0.4 93.62 0.2 46.68 16.86 16.91 16.97
IOF 240-N50-X0.2-A0.6 233.39 1.97 0.6 140.44 0.2 46.68 16.26 16.35 16.43
IOF 240-N50-X0.2-A0.8 233.39 1.97 0.8 187.20 0.2 46.68 15.82 16.03 16.16
IOF 240-N50-X0.4-A0.4 233.39 1.97 0.4 93.62 0.4 93.36 16.78 16.83 16.87
IOF 240-N50-X0.4-A0.6 233.39 1.97 0.6 140.44 0.4 93.36 16.42 16.48 16.53
IOF 240-N50-X0.4-A0.8 233.39 1.97 0.8 187.20 0.4 93.36 15.73 15.91 16.02
IOF 240-N50-X0.6-A0.4 233.39 1.97 0.4 93.62 0.6 140.40 16.81 16.84 16.88
IOF 240-N50-X0.6-A0.6 233.39 1.97 0.6 140.44 0.6 140.40 16.61 16.66 16.71
IOF 240-N50-X0.6-A0.8 233.39 1.97 0.8 187.20 0.6 140.40 16.25 16.40 16.49
 29
Table 7 Dimensions and web crippling strengths predicted from finite element analysis of parametric study for EOF loading condition
Specimen Flat web,
h (mm)